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1 INTRODUCTION 
Arcadis Australia Pacific Pty Ltd (Arcadis) was engaged to complete a Preliminary Site Investigation 
(PSI) of the site area located within Concord West as shown on Figure 1, Appendix A.  

A PSI and Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) have previously been completed by Douglas Partners for 
two sites within the investigation area. They are located at 7 Concord Avenue (Spitfire Paintball & Go 
Karts) and 202-210 George Street (Civardi Furniture), refer to Appendix D for a copy of the report. 

1.1 Background 
The site area is located on the western side of Concord Station, which includes land beyond Concord 
Avenue, George Street and Victoria Avenue. The site area is approximately 7.5ha comprising of 
mostly residential dwellings and some smaller industrial/commercial warehouses. The area is 
generally characterised as a mixture of low density residential, medium density residential, public 
infrastructure and public recreation. Arcadis understands that the site is proposed to be rezoned from 
these mixed used into a medium density residential (R3) precinct.  

1.2 Objective of the PSI  
The objective of the PSI was to identify the potential for issues, concerns or environmental risks and 
liabilities associated with the current and historical uses of the site area and generally satisfy the 
requirements of a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) of State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – 
Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) to support a planning proposal for precinct land rezoning.  

1.3 Scope of Work 
To meet the objective Arcadis completed the following scope of works: 

• A review of available zoning plans to determine whether there have been potentially contaminating 
activities that may have occurred on the site. Due to the size of the site and number of single 
dwelling allotments Section 10.7 certificates were not collected as part of this investigation; 

• An evaluation of historical aerial photographs to assist in assessing historical land uses and 
conditions on and adjacent to the site; 

• A review of the environmental setting with regards to geology, topography, hydrology and 
hydrogeology;  

• A site walkover to accessible areas (private residents were only viewed from public land) to 
characterise the property setting, including inspection of the site surface for obvious signs of 
potential contamination and/or contaminant sources (i.e. underground tanks that were clearly 
visible);  

• A visual evaluation of surrounding land uses to identify any neighbouring activities that may have 
affected or present a potential risk to the environmental quality of the site; and 

• Preparation of this Phase 1 ESA Report in accordance with the NSW OEH (2011) Guidelines for 
Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites. 
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2 LIMITATIONS 
The findings of this report are based on the scope of work outlined in Section 1.3. Arcadis performed 
its services in a manner consistent with the normal level of care and expertise exercised by members 
of the environmental assessment profession. No warranties, expressed or implied are made.  

Subject to the scope of work, Arcadis’ assessment was limited strictly to identifying the environmental 
conditions associated with the subject property and does not include evaluation of any other issues. 
The absence of any identified hazardous or toxic materials should not be interpreted as a guarantee 
that such materials do not exist on the subject property.  

Additionally, unless otherwise stated Arcadis did not conduct soil, air, wastewater or other matrix 
analyses including asbestos or perform contaminated sampling of any kind. Nor did Arcadis 
investigate any waste material from the property that may have been disposed of at the site or 
undertake an assessment or review of related site waste management practices. 

The results of this assessment are based upon (if undertaken as part of the scope work) a site 
inspection conducted by Arcadis personnel and/or information from interviews with people who have 
knowledge of site conditions and/or information provided by regulatory agencies. All conclusions and 
recommendations regarding the property are the professional opinions of the Arcadis personnel 
involved with the project, subject to the qualifications made above. 

While normal assessments of data reliability have been made, Arcadis assumes no responsibility or 
liability for errors in any data obtained from regulatory agencies, statements or sources outside of 
Arcadis, or developments resulting from situations outside the scope of this project. 

Arcadis is not engaged in environmental assessment and reporting for the purpose of advertising 
sales promoting, or endorsement of any client interests, including raising investment capital, 
recommending investment decisions, or other publicity purposes. The client acknowledges that this 
report is for the exclusive use of the client. 
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3 SITE CHARACTERISTICS  

3.1 Site Location  
The location and layout of the site area is shown in Figure 1, Appendix A. The site details are 
provided in Table 1 below and described in detail in the following sections. 
Table 1 - Site Summary Detail 

Site Characteristic Detail 

Street Address 
Site area north west of Concord Station – Encompasses a 
number of residential blocks and two industrial/commercial 
warehouses, refer to Figure 2 Appendix A 

Local Government Area  City of Canada Bay 

Land Use Information  

Current land use zoning includes: 

• ‘IN1 – General Industrial’ under the Canada Bay Local 
Environmental Plan 2013  

• R2 – Low Density Residential 

• SP2 – Infrastructure – School 

• SP2 – Infrastructure – Classified Road 

• R3 – Medium Density Residential 

• RE1 – Public Recreation 

Approximate Site Coordinates (UTM) of 
Area 

Latitude: -33.84704 

Longitude: 151.083409 

Site Area 7.5ha 

3.2 Site Description  
The following site description is based on the conditions of the site observed for the site area during a 
site visit conducted on the 12th of September 2018 by Environmental Scientist Natasha Pasley and 
Graduate Civil Engineer Susumu Yamamoto from Arcadis. Appendix B presents site photos taken 
during the site walkover.  

The site area is comprises of low and medium density residential housing and two 
industrial/commercial sites. The two industrial/commercial sites are currently occupied by Civardi 
Furniture, AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty and Circle-C Transformers. Circle C transformers and AJ Glass 
& Aluminium Pty Ltd occupy the same site.  

There were no visible signs of contamination, hazardous material, waste, fill material or hydrocarbon 
odours within the outdoor areas of the industrial sites. Based on the current uses of the industrial sites 
they were assessed as having a high risk of potential contamination. A DSI (Douglas Partners 2007) 
assessing both soil and groundwater contamination has been completed at the Civardi Furniture 
warehouse. A copy of this report is provided in Appendix D. review of this report is provided Section 
XX  

There were no visible signs of contamination, hazardous material, waste, fill material or hydrocarbon 
odours within the outdoor areas of the  residential sites. These areas were assessed as having a low 
potential risk of contamination. No staining was noted on the concrete driveways or along the 
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concrete pavements along the road. No signs of plant stress were observed. No odours were noted 
during the site walkover. 

Two industrial sites just outside of the site area were also inspected from the street. An industrial 
building adjacent to Civardi Furniture occupied by Spitfire Paintball & Go Karts, and a site on the 
southern boundary of the site area occupied by Chippendale Printing.  

The property of Spitfire Paintball & Go Karts has previously during the DSI conducted by Douglas 
Partners (2007).  Chippendale Printing was only viewed from the outside therefore it was difficult to 
assess any potential contaminants, however based on the use of the site as a printing works it is 
considered an area of potential environmental concern. 

3.3 Surrounding Land Uses 
The land uses currently surrounding the site are as follows: 

• North: Industrial type warehouses residential properties and Charlton Drive; 

• South: Residential properties; industrial buildings  

• East: Train tracks beyond which are residential properties and Queen Street; 

• West: Homebush Bay Drive beyond which is Bicentennial Park. 

3.4 Sensitive Environments 
The nearest sensitive environments are as follows: 

• Within the site area there is a Childcare Centre (Only About Children Concord);  

• 8m west of the site area there is a Child Healthcare Centre (Early Childhood Health Centres);  

• Another Childcare Centre (Victoria Avenue Children’s Centre) is located 10.23m west of the site;  

• Within the site area, there are several medium density residential dwellings located directly south 
of an industrial area at 202-210 George Street;   

• Victoria Avenue Public School located 40m west of the site area and is located approximately 46m 
south of an industrial precinct. St Ambrose Catholic Primary School is located 147m south east of 
the site area;  

• A tutoring service (C3 Education Group Inner West Tutoring) is also located 189m east of the site 
area;  

• Several parks are located in close proximity to the site area including Powells Creek Reserve (95m 
west), Soccer Fields (168m south-west), Playground (382m), Tennis Courts (441m) and 
Bicentennial Park (490m); and 

• The nearest surface water receptors are Powells Creek and a Billabong that comes off Homebush 
Bay. These watercourses are located approximately 125 m to the west and northwest of the site 
area.   

3.5 Proposed Land Use 
Arcadis understands that the site area is proposed to be rezoned to ‘R3 – Medium Density 
Residential’ to permit residential use of the land.  
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4 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 
Douglass Partners conducted a DSI at 202-210 George Street and 7 Concord Avenue in November 
2007. The site at 202-210 George Street is currently occupied by Civardi Furniture, a furniture 
fabricator and is within the study area of this investigation. The findings of the Douglass Partners 
(2007) report relevant to 202-210 George Street site are summarised below: 

• The following known storage tanks were noted to be present at 7 Concord Avenue and 202-210 
George Street: 

– 1 x 10,000 L UST beyond the investigation area at 7 Concord Avenue; 

– 1 x 9,000 L former UST beyond the investigation area at 7 Concord Avenue; and 

– 1 x 5,000 L UST within the investigation area in north eastern portion of 202-210 George Street 

• Fill material beneath a concrete slab at bore holes 102 located at the south-east corner of the 
building at 202-210 George Street was observed to be sand and gravelly clay materials to a depth 
of 1.8m below ground level (bgl).  

• Borehole 206 was drilled to the east of the building and the fill was described as silty sand fill to the 
depth of 0.5m bgl underlainy by layers of clay filling to a depth of 2.5m bgl. 

• Fill material at borehole 205, within the northern portion of the building was observed to be sand 
and clay to a depth of 0.6 bgl. 

• Fill material at bore holes 222, 204, 218 and 229 was noted to depths between 0.8 and 1.2m bgl 
and was described as sand and gravelly clay materials with crushed brick at bore 101. 

• Fill beneath the building was observed to be clay, sand and sandstone boulder materials to a 
depth of 1.7m bgl. Refusal on a timber (or tree a tree stump) was noted at 0.7mbgl at borehole 
227. 

• The natural materials underlying the site were typically described as a layer of peaty clay up to 
0.9m bgl, underlain by silty clays followed by shale bedrock. Iron stone was noted in stiffer clay 
materials some of the boreholes at the site. 

• Hydrocarbon odours were noted within the peaty clay at a depth between 0.6m bgl to 1.5m bgl and 
1.5m to 2.0m bgl at borehole 205. 

• Asbestos was detected on the surface of the site and within fill material at 7 Concord Ave, the 
extent of the asbestos in fill material was not delineated and therefore it is unknown how far it 
extends beyond the locations identified in the DSI (Douglas Partners 2007).  

• Groundwater at both 7 Concord Avenue and 202-210 George Street was generally observed 
within the shallow soft peat and clay soils and ranged between 0.744 to 2.16 m bgl. This was 
reported as 2.12 to 3.95 m AHD. 

• Groundwater flow direction at 202-210 George Street was inferred to flow in a north westerly 
direction. While at 7 Concord Avenue groundwater was inferred to flow in a westerly direction. 

• Groundwater collected from borehole 213 located beyond the study area at 7 Concord Ave 
reported a hydrocarbon odour. 

• Douglass Partners (2007) did not report elevated photo ionisation measurements in soils at 202-
210 George Street. 

• Concentrations of heavy metals (As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni and Zn), polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) and 
Phenols in soil were reported below the Health-based Investigation Level B (HIL B) for high density 
residential dwellings with minimal opportunities for soil access (NEMP 2013). It is noted that the 
laboratory certificates are not available within the Douglas Partners (2007) report, therefore the 
toxicity equivalent quotient (TEQ) for benzo-a-pyrene (BaP) cannot currently be determined. 
Future investigations would need to address this data gap. 
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• Concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX) and total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPHs) in soil were reported below the health screening levels (HSLs) for vapour 
intrusion risk. Concentrations of TRH C10-C36 at borehole 205 between 1.0-1.5m were reported at 
3,150 mg/kg, which may be in excess of the Management Limits (NEPM 2013). Note that the 
reported hydrocarbon fractions do not precisely align to the F2 (NEPM 2013) fractions. Additional 
site investigations should take this into consideration when designing sampling strategies.  

• Concentrations of heavy metals (As, Cd, Cr, Cu, Pb, Hg, Ni and Zn), polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), organochlorine pesticides (OCPs), 
volatile organic hydrocarbons (VOCs) and Phenols in groundwater were reported below the 
adopted ANZECC 2000 freshwater 95% species protection trigger values. The exception to this 
were some minor detections if dissolved heavy metals which were considered indicative of 
background conditions within an urban environment.  

• Concentrations of TRH C10-C36 at monitoring well GW205 were reported at concentrations of 
2,560 mg/kg, the reported hydrocarbon fractions do not precisely align to the F2 (NEPM 2013) 
fractions and therefore it is not possible to determine if this represents an exceedance to the 
relevant guidelines. 

• Concentrations of TRH detected in soil and groundwater at borehole and groundwater well 205 
were likely to be associated with the nearby UST, bowser and associated underground 
infrastructure. 

• The fill materials were reported to be susceptible to acid conditions however may not be 
associated with sulphidic ores and not considered ASS.  

• The natural soils beneath the site are likely to be potential acid sulphate soils and reported a 
sulphur trail indicative of ASS conditions. 

The general conditions of the site are characterised by a layer of filling to a depth of approximately 
1.5m bgl which contain concentrations of PAHs, heavy metals and potentially asbestos. Given the 
proximity of the precinct to Homebush Bay and the Rhodes Peninsular these types of compounds are 
not un-expected to be present within the fill material. The underlying natural soils are likely to be acid 
sulfate in nature. At the time of investigation, groundwater quality appeared to have been impacted 
with hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the USTs both within the investigation area at 202-210 George 
Street and immediately beyond the investigation area at 7 Concord Avenue. 

Based on the findings of the investigation and prior to redevelopment further investigation should 
occur to address any data gaps identified within the Douglas Partners investigation. This should 
include assessment against new and revised guidelines which may require further additional sampling 
to be completed. Once a precinct wide master plan has been developed and approved, a remedial 
action plan (RAP) should be prepared to facilitate any remedial works and the removal of the USTs 
and associated underground fuel infrastructure at 202-210 George Street.  
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5 SITE HISTORY 

5.1 Zoning 
The site is subject to land zoning in the Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 as shown in 
Table 2 below.  
Table 2 - Zoning and Objectives of the Site Area.  

Zone Objectives 

IN1 – General 
Industrial 

• To provide a wide range of industrial and warehouse land uses. 

• To encourage employment opportunities. 

• To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 

• To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 

R2 – Low 
Density 
Residential 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

SP2 – 
Infrastructure – 
School & 
Classified Road 

• To provide for infrastructure and related uses. 

• To prevent development that is not compatible with or that may detract from the 
provision of infrastructure. 

• To ensure that works are compatible with and protect the biodiversity values of the 
natural environment. 

R3 – Medium 
Density 
Residential 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density 
residential environment. 

• To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents 

RE1 – Public 
Recreation 

• To enable land to be used for public open space or recreational purposes. 

• To provide a range of recreational settings and activities and compatible land uses. 

• To protect and enhance the natural environment for recreational purposes. 

• To facilitate public access to and along the foreshore. 

• To conserve public open space that enhances the scenic and environmental quality 
of Canada Bay. 

5.2 Aerial Photograph Review 
Aerial photographs were sourced from Land Insight and Resource. Photographs from 1943, 1955, 1961, 
1961, 1978, 1986, 1994, 1998, 2004, 2010, 2014 and 2018 were reviewed to assess the history of the 
site area and determine when changes to the use of site area may have occurred.  

Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix C. The relevant information about site 
area and further surroundings is summarised in Table 3 below. 
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Table 3 - Summary of Aerial Photography 

Date Description of the Site Area Description of Surrounding Land 

1943 

A large warehouse can be observed 
covering the majority of the area 
around 7 Concord Avenue and 202-
210 George Street. The rectangular 
warehouse is situated on the eastern 
half of the site.  

The remainder of the site has been 
cleared of vegetation. 

Station Avenue, George Street, King 
Street and Victoria Avenue can be 
clearly seen within the site area.  

Some residential properties have been 
constructed to the around an industrial 
warehouse near the western boundary 
of the site area, on the corner of 
Victoria Avenue and Station Avenue.  

A warehouse also exists near the 
southern boundary of the site area on 
George Street.  

Surrounding areas to the east of the site area have been 
primarily residentially developed. Some other industrial type 
warehouse structures can also be seen to the south and 
north of the site area. Railway tracks and what is currently 
Concord West Train Station can also be observed to the 
east of the site area.  

The land to the west of the site area appears undeveloped 
but mostly cleared of vegetation. Trees are present to the 
northwest of the site, indicating the presence of the 
billabong. A large rectangular patch of ground to the 
southwest of the site area has been completely stripped of 
grass/vegetation.  

1955 

Site configuration at 7 Concord Avenue 
and 202-210 George Street does not 
appear to have changed. 

More residential development has 
occurred to the south and north of the 
site area. The industrial warehouse 
near the eastern boundary has been 
demolished, leaving a rectangular path 
of ground.    

A warehouse has been constructed on 
the eastern side of the site area near 
the intersection of Victoria Avenue and 
King Street. 

A warehouse southwest of the site area has been 
demolished. Outside of this, there have been no major 
changes to surrounding land use.  

1961 

Clearing has taken place to the west of 
site area. Including the large 
warehouse at 7 Concord Avenue and 
202-210 George Street which has been 
completely removed, leaving the area 
vacant. 

There has been clearing of land from the inside of the site 
area, extending out to the west to Powells Creek. Vast land 
clearing can also be observed to the southwest of the site.  

Northwest of the site, Homebush Bay Drive has started to 
become defined.  

1978 

A new warehouse has been 
constructed near the western boundary 
of the site area.   

Aside from this no major changes have 
been made to the site area.  

The picture quality is extremely poor 
resulting in difficulty interpreting this 
period.   

 

There are new warehouses to the south and north of the 
site. The previous warehouse on the northern boundary of 
the site area has been demolished. There are further 
definitions of Homebush Bay Drive to the northwest of the 
site.  
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Date Description of the Site Area Description of Surrounding Land 

1986 No major changes have been made to 
the site area 

No major changes to surrounding land use except for land 
clearings just southwest of the site area and the 
construction of Victoria Avenue public school. There is also 
now a small bridge across Powells Creek  

1994 No major changes have been made to 
the site area 

Homebush Bay Drive appears to have been completed to 
the west of the site. Further west, some smaller buildings 
have been established in what is now Bicentennial Park. 

1998 

Warehouses on the northern boundary 
of the site are have been demolished 
and replaced with residential buildings.   

Warehouses on the southern boundary 
have been demolished. 

The warehouse south of the site area has been renovated 
and expanded.   

The warehouse to the north of the site are has been 
demolished and there has been a clearing of land in the 
area.  

2004 

The site area has remained largely 
unchanged, however there has been a 
lot more growth of vegetation within the 
area.  

Residential development has occurred to the north of the 
site area.  

Some additional small structures have been constructed to 
the west, past Homebush Bay Drive in Bicentennial Park.  

2010 No major changes have been made to 
the site area. 

No major changes to surrounding land use, with the 
exception of high density residential buildings south of the 
warehouse south of the site area.   

2014 No major changes have been made to 
the site area. 

Concord West Train Station is under renovation.  

Victoria Avenue Public School is under construction directly 
south of the site area.  

2018  No major changes have been made to 
the site area. 

Concord West Train Station has been renovated and the 
overpass across the railway tracks now sits further south 
than before.  

Victoria Avenue Public School has been construction 
directly south of the site area.  

Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, some areas of the site appear to have been 
used for industrial purposes since at least 1943. The configuration of site area has generally 
consisted of a single large warehouse on the western portion of the site area (7 Concord Avenue and 
202-210 George Street) and residential buildings in the other portions. The site area has changed 
from partially undeveloped with some residential properties, to being mostly residentially developed 
with some industrial warehousing.  

It is noted that conclusions drawn from the aerial photographs must be treated with caution as the 
interpretation is subjective and is often limited by the quality of the photo. 

5.3 NSW EPA Contaminated Land Search 
A search of the NSW EPA Contaminated Land database for the property was conducted as part of 
this PSI. The NSW EPA does not hold records of notification of the site area to NSW EPA as a 
contaminated site under Section 60 of the CLM Act (1997).  

No licences or notices have been issued to the site under the Protection of the Environment 
(Operations) Act 1997.One (1) delicensed activity in the site area is still regulated by the EPA. The 
Fred Hosking Pty Ltd (Licence No. 6839) conducted a now delicensed activity involving ‘Hazardous, 
Industrial or Group A Waste Generation or Storage’.   
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No activities were formerly licensed under the Protection of the Environment (Operations) Act 1997. 

No EPA PFAS Investigation programs are situated within the site boundary. 

The Land Insight and Resources report in Appendix C outlines any activities within the 200m dataset 
buffer around the site area. 

5.4 WorkCover NSW Dangerous Goods Search 
Due to the size of the site area and the number of lots, no WorkCover NSW Dangerous Goods 
Search has been ordered with the exception of the 202-210 George Street, the warehouse on the 
western side of the site area which has been identified as a high-risk area. The findings of this search 
should be included within future site assessments.  

5.5 Industrial Processes 
The historical data review indicated that the site area has been used for industrial processes. 
Currently, Civardi Furniture, a joinery manufacturer occupies a warehouse on the western side of the 
site area, Spitfire Paintball & Go Karts and Firmstone Flooring Specialists, occupies the northern 
section of this warehouse complex. AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd is located within the eastern portion 
of the site. Circle C transformers occupy the same address as AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd.Refer to 
Appendix C for figures indicating the location of these companies. 

5.6 Manufacturing Processes 
The historical data review indicated that Civardi Furniture and AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd have 
been used for manufacturing processes. The warehouse located at 7 Concord avenue immediately 
beyond the investigation area which is currently occupied by Spitfire Paintball & Go Karts and 
Firmstone Flooring Specialists may also have been used for manufacturing processes.  

5.7 Hazardous Materials 
During the site walkover through the residential area and the outside of the industrial warehouses, no 
hazardous materials were observed.  

However, given some the residential houses in the site area were constructed in the 1950s to 1960s, 
it is possible that asbestos and lead paint was used in the building materials. In addition PCB 
capacitors, may also be present as well as synthetic mineral fibre insulation. 

It should be noted that hazardous materials survey was not included in the scope of works. 

5.8 Storage Tanks 
The site is located within an underground petroleum storage system (UPSS) sensitive zone. UPSS 
sensitive zones represent a conservative assessment of areas that are likely to be vulnerable to 
contamination from leaking UPSS, or in close proximity to vulnerable environmental receptors.  

With the exception of the storage tanks noted in section 5 above no other tanks were noted. 

5.9 Discharges to Land, Water and Air 
With the exception of the former One (1) delicensed activity at 7 Concord Avenue (The Fred Hosking 
Pty Ltd, Licence No. 6839) which now delicensed. No information for the block regarding discharges 
to land, water and air was available for review at the time of writing this report. It is noted that it is 
unknown if the waste were discharge to land or water. Given they were classified as Hazardous, 
Industrial or Group A it is unlikely they were discharged but rather stored onsite prior to offsite 
disposal. 



Preliminary Site Investigation, contamination – Concord West Precinct, NSW, 2138 
 

11 

 

6 SITE CONDITION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

6.1 Topography 
The site area slopes slightly west toward Homebush Bay Drive and changes from an elevation of 8m 
Australian Height Datum (AHD) in the east and 2m (AHD) to the west. Refer to the MAP 2 of the Land 
Insight and Resources Report in Appendix C for additional information. 

6.2 Visible Signs of Contamination 
There were no visible signs of plant stress or contamination on the block during the site 
investigations. 

6.3 Presence of Drums and Wastes  
Several drums (220L to 10L) were observed inside the warehouse of Civardi Furniture (202-210 
George Street). These drums contained glues, paints or solvents. Drums (220L) were also observed 
on the outside of the warehouse for AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd. It is unknown what these drums 
contained.  

6.4 Fill Material 
No fill material was obviously visible during the site walkover.  

6.5 Odours 
Aside from the odour of paints near the storage of glues, paints and solvents inside the warehouse, 
there were no olfactory indicators of possible contamination noted during the site walkover.  
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7 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

7.1 Geology 
The 1:100,000 Geological Survey of NSW map of Sydney indicates that the site area is underlain by 
the following geological unit; 

• Quaternary aged man-made fill described as dredged estuarine sand and mud, demolition rubble, 
industrial and household waste overlying silty to peaty quartz sand, silt and clay with ferruginous 
and humic cementation in places, and common shell layers; and 

• Triassic aged Ashfield Shale of the Wianamatta Group described as black to dark grey shale and 
laminate.  

The Soil Conservation Service of NSW Sydney 1:100,000 Soil Landscapes Series Sheet 9310 (2nd 
Edition) indicates that the landscape of the region of the site area comprises of Blacktown Residual 
and Disturbed Terrain Soil Landscapes. 

Refer to page 6 of the Land and Insight Resources report in Appendix C for the site geology. 

7.2 Hydrogeology 
A review of NSW Department of Primary Industries Office of Water records for groundwater bores 
within a 2km radius of the site area indicated the presence of 41 water monitoring bores. 38 of the 
bores are used for monitoring purposes, 1 for recreation, 1 for irrigation and 1 as unknown. Standing 
water levels of the bores ranged from 0.68 m bgl to 3.07 m bgl. 

Refer to page 6 of the Land and Insight Resources report in Appendix C for the hydrogeology data 
within a 500m buffer of the site area. 

During the site walkover a groundwater monitoring bore was observed on the driveway of Spitfire 
Paintball & Go Karts (Lot 1 DP 219742) which is just outside the site area and was likely to have been 
installed as part of the Douglas Partners (2007) investigation. This borehole was not registered on the 
NSW Department of Primary Industries Office of Water.  

7.3 Hydrology 
The nearest surface water receptors are Powells Creek and a Billabong that comes off Homebush 
Bay. These watercourses are located approximately 125 m to the west and northwest of the site area, 
respectively.  

7.4 Acid Sulfate Soil Risk 
A review of the Atlas of Australian ASS map shows the west portion of the site area is situated in a 
Class B category with a low probability of occurrence (6-70% chance of occurrence). The eastern 
portion of the site area is situated in a Class C category with an extremely low probability of 
occurrence (1-5% chance of occurrence with occurrences in small localised areas).  

This mapping is contradictory to the results reported within the Douglas Partners (2007) investigation 
which state the natural material from 1.5m bgl are likely to be potential acid sulfate soils. The site-
specific results within the former investigation should be considered during future site assessments. 
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8 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 
Based on the information available for the site as summarised in Section 3 to Section 6, the following 
preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) has been prepared. The CSM identifies complete and 
potential pathways between the known or potential source(s) and the receptor(s).  

8.1 Source 
Potential sources of contamination at the site area and the associated Contaminants of Potential 
Concern (CoPC) are listed in Table 4 below. These will mainly be associated with the areas where the 
historical data review indicated that the site area has been used for industrial processes, including:   

• Civardi Furniture  

• Spitfire Paintball & Go Karts and Firmstone Flooring Specialists 

• AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd/ C-transformers to the west of the site area.  
Table 3 - Potential Contaminant Sources 

Source Associated Chemicals CoPC 

Storage and use of glues, paints 
and solvents  Glues and solvents 

BTEX, TRH, chlorinated solvents, 
petroleum-based solvents, heavy 
metals, PAH, volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) 

Printing processes  

Inorganic and organic dyes, 
solvents, glues and bleaching 
agents PFAS as vapour 
suppressants and fire fighting 
foam. 

BTEX, TRH, chlorinated solvents, 
petroleum-based solvents, heavy 
metals, PAH, volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) and PFAS 

Fill materials 
Asbestos, ash, slag, foundry 
waste industrial wastes and fall 
out from the local heavy industry 

Asbestos, PAH, heavy metals, 
TRH, OCPs, OPPs, PCBs and 
dioxins. 

Building materials containing 
ACM Asbestos Asbestos 

Lead paint Lead Lead 

 

Note that since the site walkover only occurred on the outside of Spitfire Paintball & Go 
Karts/Firmstone Flooring Specialists and AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd/ C-transformers it is difficult to 
assess the CoPC. Further investigation will be required at these two locations to accurately assess 
any contaminant sources.  
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8.2 Potentially Affected Media 
Potentially affected media at the site include: 

• Soil 

• Groundwater 

• Soil gas 

• Surface water 

8.3 Pathways 
Pathways or transport mechanisms by which receptors may be exposed to contamination on and 
offsite include: 

• Direct contact with contaminated soil/groundwater/surface water 

• Vertical migration of spills/leaks to groundwater 

• Ingestion of dust/abstracted groundwater/surface water 

• Inhalation of asbestos fibres 

• Inhalation of volatile vapours 

8.4 Receptors 
Potential receptors to contamination include: 

• Site workers 

• Intrusive maintenance workers 

• Demolition/construction workers 

• On-site and surrounding residents 

• Groundwater users (off-site) 

• Surface water receptors offsite 

• Ecologically sensitive wetland 

8.5 Exposure Assessment 
Based on the preliminary CSM discussed above, the potential for contamination to be present at the 
industrial precincts within the site area is considered to be Moderate to High.  
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9 INTEGRITY ASSESSMENT 
Information was collected from a wide range of sources to determine the risk of site contamination. 
The sources included a combination of government bodies and private organisations that have no 
knowledge of the current proposed development, nor are they project stakeholders. 

The data obtained from other historical sources reviewed has been found to be in general agreement. 
It is therefore considered that the information provided in this historical assessment has an acceptable 
level of accuracy. 

Whilst Arcadis uses professional judgement when evaluating information, Arcadis cannot guarantee 
all information is neither correct nor complete. Arcadis does not take responsibility for an errors nor 
incomplete data.  
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10 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 Summary of Conclusions 
Based on the scope of work conducted for the site area in Concord West, NSW, the following 
conclusions are provided: 

• The site area has several locations with a history of industrial use and accordingly has a potential 
risk for the presence of contamination. 

• No visual or olfactory evidence of contamination was noted during the site walkover however 
historical investigations have identified soil and groundwater impacts within the industrial site at 
202-210 George Street 

• Based on previous investigations some of the natural soils underling the site are likely to be 
potential acid sulfate soils. 

The precinct planning is currently within a preliminary stage and therefore additional investigations 
can be conducted at later stages within the planning process. The precinct planning proposal includes 
the formation of a high density residential precinct with basement carparking, future investigations 
should be conducted to support and inform a detailed masterplan once a concept plan is determined. 
This will allow investigations to be targeted at basements and open space areas to ensure a definitive 
land-use suitability statement can be made.  

It is likely that following additional investigation works and remediation of the former industrial sites 
the precinct could be made suitable for the intended high density residential land-use. In accordance 
with SEPP 55 Remediation of Land further investigation and potential remediation works will need to 
be considered in future development applications. 

10.2  Recommendations 
Arcadis recommend that during the detailed planning phase (DA process) a data gap analysis and 
detailed environmental site investigation is conducted. The investigation should be completed in 
accordance with the NSW OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites 
and the NEPC (2013) NEPM to determine if contaminants are present at concentrations that have the 
potential to pose an unacceptable risk to human health or ecological receptors. This should also 
include the assessment of acid sulphate soils within areas of proposed soil disturbance. 

In addition, as part of the development application process a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) should be 
prepared to facilitate the removal of the known USTs and other potential impacts identified during the 
investigation process. 

10.3 Extent of Uncertainties in the Results 
Whilst Arcadis uses professional judgement when evaluating information, Arcadis cannot guarantee 
all information is neither correct nor complete. Arcadis is confident that the results of this investigation 
give an accurate representation of the historical status of the site but notes that no subsurface 
investigations were completed. 
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 PHOTOS  



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Project No. Site Location: 
Concord West Precinct, NSW, 2138 10144827 

1 

Photo No. Date 
1 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
View from outside the AJ Glass 
& Aluminium Pty Ltd/Circle C 
transformers site

Photo No. Date 
2 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
Two views
View 1 (Left) -  looking south 
down King Street
View 2 (right) -  looking west 
down Station Avenue



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Project No. Site Location: 
Concord West Precinct, NSW, 2138 10144827 

2 

Photo No. Date 
3 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
George Street Victoria 
Avenue Intersection.

Photo No. Date 
4 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
View of Victoria Avenue Public 
School



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Project No. Site Location: 
Concord West Precinct, NSW, 2138 10144827

3 

Photo No. Date 
5 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
View of the Only About 
Children Concord Childcare 
Service

Photo No. Date 
6 12 Sept 2018 

Description: 
View of Chippendale Printing 



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Site Location: Project No. 
202-210 George Street, Concord West, NSW, 2138 10019240 

1 

Photo No. Date 
1 16 July 2018 

Description: 
View from inside the 
manufacturing area of the 
warehouse on Key Site 2 (Civardi 
Furniture).  

Photo No. Date 
2 16 July 2018 

Description: 
Two views of the room located in 
between the office area and the 
warehouse area of Civardi 
Furniture. The area is used for 
storage of glues, paints and 
solvents.  



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Site Location: Project No. 
202-210 George Street, Concord West, NSW, 2138 10019240 

2 

Photo No. Date 
3 16 July 2018 

Description: 
Another area for storage and 
cleaning of glues inside the 
warehouse. 

Photo No. Date 
4 16 July 2018 

Description: 
View of the open area on the west 
side of Key Site 2. Timber is 
temporarily stored here before 
being taken inside the warehouse 
for processing. The shipping 
container that can be seen in this 
image contained ‘Flammable 
Liquid’ signs. This container is not 
used by the current occupants of 
Key Site 2 but was used by the 
printing factory that used to 
occupy the space.  



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Site Location: Project No. 
202-210 George Street, Concord West, NSW, 2138 10019240 

3 

Photo No. Date 
5 16 July 2018 

Description: 
View of the pressurized room 
where timber spraying occurs. 

Photo No. Date 
6 16 July 2018 

Description: 
A monitoring well was observed in 
the site to the north of Key Site 2, 
within the target area.  



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Site Location: Project No. 
202-210 George Street, Concord West, NSW, 2138 10019240 

4 

Photo No. Date 
7 16 July 2018 

Description: 
Residential properties to the north 
of Key Site 2, within the target 
area. 

Photo No. Date 
8 16 July 2018 

Description: 
View of Concord West Railway 
Station from Victoria Avenue 
(target area around Key Site 2). 
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EPA RECORDS, SITES NOTIFIED, FORMER GASWORKS SITES & PFAS INVESTIGATION

MAP 6

0 100 200m

Subject area
EPA sites notified as contaminated
EPA record of notices
Former gasworks sites
Military facility

!!

!!!

!!

!!

Tasman
Sea

SITE
Newcastle

Dubbo

CANBERRA

SYDNEY



¬E(

¬E(

¬E(

¬E(
"S!

!T

ELIZA AVENUE
QUEEN S T REET

FRAZIERCLOSE

JOSEPHCLOSE
CONNOR
CLOSE

COLE C R ESCENT

MACKENZIE
STREET

SET
TLE

RS
BOU

LEV
ARD

CONCORD AVENUE

YARALLA STREET

STATION AVENUE

VICTORIA AVENUE

STUART STREET

PARK ACCESS

BICENTENNIAL DR IVE

HOM
EBU

SH 
BAY

 DR
IVE

CAV
END

ISH
STR

EET

RO
THW

ELLA
VENUE

KING STREET

CONSETT STREET

WUNDA ROAD

BURKE STREET

BANGALLA ROAD

COONONG ROAD

GEO
RGE

 ST
REE

T

CIRCLE C 
TRANSFORMERS

AJ GLASS &
ALUMINUIM

PTY LTD

CIVARDI
FURNITURE

FIRMSTONE
FLOORING

SPECIALISTS

PA
RR

AM
AT

TA
RI

VE
R

MainN orthern Rly

KOALA
LAUNDRY

20
0 m

CONCORD WEST
STATION

PO
WE

LLS

CR
EEK

POWELLS CREEK

POW
ELLS CREEK

NORTH
STRATHFIELD

LIBERTY
GROVE

CONCORD
WEST

HOMEBUSH

SYDNEY
OLYMPIC

PARK

Powells
Creek

Reserve

Homebush
Bicentennial

Park

Bressington
Park

Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information
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POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATING ACTIVITIES

MAP 7

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800m

Subject area
UXO potential &o Aviation fuel depots

Å̧ Aviation rescue and fire fighting facilities
"Æ Derelict mine/quarry
"S! Dry cleaners

c9 Liquid fuel depots
Liquid fuel terminals

ÂA Power stations
I8 Service stations

Substation locations
I! Telephone exchanges
$& Waste management facilities
!q Wastewater Treatment Facility
¬E( Other potential contaminating activities

!!

!!!

!!

!!

Tasman
Sea

SITE
Newcastle

Dubbo

CANBERRA

SYDNEY

© 
20

18
 La

nd
 In

sig
ht 

& R
es

ou
rce

s (
LIR

) h
ttp

s:/
/lir

es
ou

rce
s.c

om
.au

/ 2
5-A

ug
-18

 | 
Da

ta 
so

urc
e: 

Ple
as

e r
efe

r to
 'D

igi
tal

 D
ata

 So
urc

es
' in

 th
e P

rod
uc

t G
uid

e

Parramatta River Catchment Land Use Areas
Industrial to Residential
Parramatta River Reclamation Areas



© 
LIR

 26
-Au

g-1
8 |

 D
ata

 so
urc

e: 
Ple

as
e r

efe
r to

 'D
igi

tal
 Da

ta 
So

urc
es

' in
 th

e P
rod

uc
t G

uid
e

FRED
HOSKING
PTY LTD

Main Norther n Rly

PA
RR

AM
AT

TA
RI

VE
R

20
0 m

CONCORD WEST
STATION

POW
EL LSCREEK

NORTH
STRATHFIELD

LIBERTY
GROVE

CONCORD
WEST

HOMEBUSH

SYDNEY
OLYMPIC

PARK

Powells
Creek

Reserve

Homebush
Bicentennial

Park

Bressington
Park

Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsover for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

LICENSING UNDER THE POEO ACT 1997 AND NPI FACILITIES
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HERITAGE
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BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND
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ATTACHMENT B

Historical Imagery
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.
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HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1955
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

MAP 13

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1961
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MAP 14

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1978
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

MAP 15

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1986
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

MAP 16

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1994
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MAP 17

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1998
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HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 2010
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HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 2014
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HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 2018
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Land Insight & Resources do no warrant the accuracy or completeness of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such information 
does so on the basis that this company shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information.

MAP 22

HISTORIC ZONING MAP 1951
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PRE-1999 TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
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SYDWAYS STREET MAP 2004
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Understanding your Report 

Your Report has been produced by Land Insight and Resources (LI Resources).  

Your Report is based on information available from public databases and sources at the date of reporting. 
The information gathered relates to land that is within a 500 m radius (buffer zone) from the boundaries of 
the Property.  A smaller or larger radius may be applied for certain records (as listed under records and as 
shown in report maps).  

While every effort is made to ensure the details in your Report are correct, LI Resources cannot guarantee 
the accuracy or completeness of the information or data provided. 

The report provided by LI Resources includes data listed on page 3 (table of contents).  All sources of data 
and definitions are provided on the report maps and as listed in the Product Guide (Attached). For a full list 
of references, metadata, publications or additional information not provided in this report, please contact LI 
Resources at info@liresources.com.au.  

The report does not include historical or aerial photographs; title searches; dangerous good searches or; 
Section 10.7 (2) & (5) Certificates (unless requested); or information derived from a physical inspection, 
such as hazardous building materials, areas of infilling or dumping/spilling of potentially contaminated 
materials. It is important to note that these documents and an inspection can contain information relevant to 
contamination that may not be identified by this Report. 

This Report, and your use of it, is regulated by LI Resources Terms and Conditions (See LIR Product 
Guide). 

 
 

 

 

Land Insight and Resources  

ABN 70 167 080 837 

 

phone: + 61 2 9979 1720 

e-mail: info@liresources.com.au 

https://liresources.com.au/ 
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Section 1 Environmental Records Summary – Property Setting 

1.1 SITE LOCATION MAP AND SENSITIVE RECEPTORS (200m Buffer)   

Sensitive receptor Category  Distance 
(m)* Direction 

Only About Children Concord Child Care Centre 0.00 onsite 
Early Childhood Health Centres Child Health Care Centre 8.00 west 

Victoria Avenue Children's Centre Child Care Centre 10.23 west 
Victoria Avenue Public School Primary School 40.12 west 

Lilly's Cottage Kindergarten 0.00 south 
Powells Creek Reserve Park 94.50 west 

St Ambrose Catholic Primary School Primary School 147.01 south-east 
Soccer Fields Sports Field 168.28 south-west

C3 Education Group Inner West Tutoring Tutoring Service 189.31 east 
*Distance from the sensitive receptor point feature to the site boundary centroid.  

1.2 LEP ZONING (200m Buffer)  

LEP Zoning 

IN1 General Industrial 

R2 Low Density Residential 

R3 Medium Density Residential 

R3 Medium Density Residential 

RE1 Public Recreation 

SP2 Infrastructure 

Topography 2-8mAHD 

1.3 SOIL LANDSCAPE (On-site)  )

Soil Landscape REbt - BLACKTOWN Type RESIDUAL 

Description 

Landscape- gently undulating rises on Wianamatta Group shales and Hawkesbury shale. Local relief to 30 m, 
slopes are usually <5%. Broad rounded crests and ridges with gently inclined slopes. Cleared eucalypt 
woodland and tall open-forest (wet sclerophyll forests). 
Soils-shallow to moderately deep (<100 cm) Red and Brown Podzolic Soils (Dr3.21, Dr3.11, Db2.11) on 
crests, upper slopes and well-drained areas; deep (150-300 cm) Yellow Podzolic Soils and Soloths (Dy2.11, 
Dy3.11) on lower slopes and in areas of poor drainage.  
Limitations- moderately reactive highly plastic subsoil, low soil fertility, poor soil drainage. 

1.4 ACID SULFATE SOIL (OEH 2011) (On-site)  

Acid Sulfate Soil 
Risk Maps (ASS) (Table 

1.5.1) 
Class 2 and Class 5 

1.5 ATLAS OF AUSTRALIAN ACID SULFATE SOIL AND SALINITY (On-site)  )

ASRIS Atlas of 
Australian Sulfate Soils 

(Table 1.5.2) 

Bx(p-)  Disturbed ASS 
Probability of 
Occurrence 

Low Probability of occurrence 

Cq(p4) ASS in inland lakes, waterways, 
wetlands and riparian zones 

Extremely low probability of 
occurrence 
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Salinity Potential /  
Hydrogeological 

landscape 

C  slow rate
Soils having slow infiltration rates when thoroughly wetted and consisting chiefly of 

soils with a layer that impedes downward movement of water, or soils with 
moderately fine to fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of water transmission. 

Table 1.5.1. Classification scheme in the ASS Planning Maps 

Class of Land as shown on ASS Planning Maps 

1 Any works 

2 Works below natural ground surface 
Works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered 

3 Works beyond 1m below natural ground surface 
Works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered beyond 1m below natural ground surface 

4 Works beyond 2m below natural ground surface 
Works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered beyond 2m below natural ground surface 

5 Works within 500m of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 land which are likely to lower the watertable  
below 1m AHD on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. 

For each class of land, the maps identify the type of works likely to present an environmental risk if undertaken in the particular class of land. If these types of works are 
proposed, further investigation is required to determine if ASS are actually present and whether they are present in such concentrations as to pose a risk to the 
environment. 

Table 1.5.2. Australian Atlas of Acid Sulfate Soils1 (ASS) map (CSIRO/NatCASS) 

Code Distinguishing soil/sediment properties, vegetation, landforms, or other characteristics  

Probability of Occurrence of ASS1 

A  High Probability of occurrence - (>70% chance of occurrence in mapping unit) 

B Low Probability of occurrence - (6-70% chance of occurrence in mapping unit) 

C Extremely low probability of occurrence - (1-5% chance of occurrence in mapping unit) 

D No probability of occurrence - (<1% chance of occurrence in mapping unit) 

x Disturbed ASS1 terrain - (ASS1 material present below urban development). 

u Unclassified - (Insufficient information to classify map unit) 

Zones 

a Potential acid sulfate soil material and/or Monosulfidic Black Ooze (MBO). 

b, c Potential acid sulfate soil generally within upper 1 m.  

c, d, e ASS1 generally within upper 1 m.  

f ASS1 generally below 1 m from the surface  

g ASS1, generally below 3 m from the surface.  

h ASS1 generally within 1 m of the surface. 

i, j ASS1 generally below 1 m of the surface. 
k ASS1 material and/or Monosulfidic Black Ooze (MBO).  

l, m, n, o, p, q ASS1 generally within upper 1 m in wet / riparian areas. 

Subscripts to codes 

(a) Actual acid sulfate soil (AASS) = sulfuric material. 

(p) Potential acid sulfate soil (PASS) = sulfidic material. 

(q) Monosulfidic Black Ooze (MBO) is organic ooze enriched by iron monosulfides. 

Confidence levels 

(1) All necessary analytical and morphological data are available  

(2) Analytical data are incomplete but are sufficient to classify the soil with a reasonable degree of confidence  

(3) No necessary analytical data are available, but confidence is fair, based on a knowledge of similar soils in similar environments  

(4) No necessary analytical data are available, and classifier has little knowledge or experience with ASS, hence classification is provisional  
 

1Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) are all those soils in which sulfuric acid may be produced, is being produced, or has been produced in amounts that have a lasting effect on 
main soil characteristics (Pons 1973).  Acid sulfate soil (ASS) may include PASS or AASS + PASS.  Potential acid sulfate soil (PASS) = sulfidic material. Actual acid 
sulfate soil (AASS) = sulfuric material. 
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1.6 GEOLOGY (On-site)  

Map Sheet Symbol Formation Group Era Period Description 

Sydney 
1:100,000 

Geological Map 
Rwa 

Ashfield 
Shale 

Wianamatta 
Group 

Mesozoic Triassic 
Black to dark grey shale and 

laminite 

1.7 COAL SEAM GAS (CSG), PETROLEUM WELLS AND OTHER BOREHOLES (500m buffer)  

 On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

CSG Not identified Not identified 

Coal Not identified Not identified 

Petroleum Not identified Not identified 

Other Not identified Not identified 

1.8 HYDROGEOLOGY (500m buffer)  

 On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Aquifer Type Porous, extensive aquifers of low to moderate 
productivity 

Porous, extensive aquifers of low to moderate 
productivity 

Wetlands Not identified Yes 

Groundwater 
Bores Not identified Yes, see 1.8.1 

 

Table 1.8.1. Groundwater Bore Details 

Groundwater 
Bore ID 

Authorised 
Purpose 

Completion 
Date 

Drilled
Depth 
(m) 

Final
Depth 
(m) 

SWL1 
(m) 

Salinity1 
 

Yield1 
(L/s) 

Distance 
(m) Direction 

GW114860 n/a - - - - - - 221.8 south-west

GW114861 n/a - - - - - - 243.8 south-west

GW102554 Monitoring 01-Jan-96 4  1.83   250.4 west 

GW114859 n/a - - - - - - 268 south-west

GW102556 Monitoring 01-Jan-96 4 - 1.83 - - 286.7 south-west

GW114858 n/a - - - - - - 287.9 south-west
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Groundwater 
Bore ID 

Authorised 
Purpose 

Completion 
Date 

Drilled
Depth 
(m) 

Final
Depth 
(m) 

SWL1 
(m) 

Salinity1 
 

Yield1 
(L/s) 

Distance 
(m) Direction 

GW102557 Monitoring 01-Jan-96 4 - - - - 326.8 south-west

GW102553 Monitoring 01-Jan-96 4 - 1.83 - - 407.5 west 

GW102555 Monitoring 01-Jan-96 4 - 1.83 - - 413.5 west 

1The most recent data available from NSW Department of Industry – Lands & Water Division is shown in Table 1.8.1.  

 
Table 1.8.2. Groundwater Bore Driller Lithology Details 

 
Table 1.8.3. Other known borehole investigations 

Borehole 
ID Project Client/License Date 

Drilled 
Depth 
(m) 

Distance 
(m) Direction

Not 
identified       

1.9 GROUNDWATER EXCLUSION ZONES (1km buffer)  

 On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Botany Groundwater 
Management Zones1 Not identified Not identified 

1. Zone 1 – the use of groundwater remains banned; Zones 2 to 4 – domestic groundwater use is banned, especially for drinking water, watering gardens, washing 
windows and cars, bathing, or to fill swimming pools. 

1.10 UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM STORAGE SYSTEM (UPSS) SENSITIVITY (1km buffer)  

 On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

UPSS Environmentally  
sensitive zone Yes Yes 

 

  

Groundwater 
Bore ID 

From 
Depth (m) 

To 
Depth (m) Lithology Description Distance 

(m) Direction 

Not identified       



 

     

             Page 8 

Section 2 Environmental Records Summary – Contamination and Potentially 
Contaminating Activities 

2.1 PFAS INVESTIGATION PROGRAM (200m buffer)   

Site Address Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified    

2.2 CONTAMINATED LAND RECORD OF NOTICES ISSUED UNDER THE CLM ACT 1997 
(200m buffer)  

 

Site Name2  Site ID Address1 Notices Distance 
(m) Direction

Bicentennial Park 3032 
Bicentennial DRIVE SYDNEY OLYMPIC 

PARK NSW 1 current and 2 former ~45 west 

Homebush Bay 
General Area 

3033 Homebush Bay HOMEBUSH NSW 2 former ~45 west 

1. Some addresses do not contain specific street numbers. Records identified as being in the surrounding area have been added for information. 
2. Former NSW EPA sites. These sites have been removed from the Record of Notices and/or the Sites Notified lists and are kept here for information purposes only. 

2.3 SITES NOTIFIED AS CONTAMINATED TO THE NSW EPA (200m buffer)   

Site Name2 
 

Site ID Address1 
Activity that 

caused 
Contamination 

EPA Site Management 
Class3 

Distance 
(m) Direction

Bicentennial Park 1407 Bicentennial DRIVE Landfill 
Ongoing maintenance 

required to manage residual 
contamination (CLM Act) 

~45 west 

1. Some addresses do not contain specific street numbers. Records identified as being in the surrounding area have been added for information. 

2. Former NSW EPA sites. These sites have been removed from the Record of Notices and/or the Sites Notified lists and are kept here for information purposes only. 

3. The EPA maintains a record of sites that have been notified to the EPA by owners or occupiers as contaminated land. The sites notified to the EPA and recorded on 
the register are at various stages of the assessment and/or remediation process. Table 5 outlines the possible management status that can be attributed to a registered 
contaminated site. 

Table 2.3.1. EPA Site Management Class Explanation 

EPA Site Management Class 

Under Assessment 

The contamination is being assessed by the EPA to determine whether regulation is required. The EPA may require 
further information to complete the assessment. For example, the completion of management actions regulated 
under the planning process or Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997. Alternatively, the EPA may 
require information via a notice issued under s77 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 or issue a 
Preliminary Investigation Order. 

Regulation under the CLM 
Act not required 

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that regulation under the Contaminated 
Land Management Act 1997 is not required. 

Regulation being finalised 
The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is significant 
enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. A regulatory approach is being 
finalised. 

Contamination currently 
regulated under the  

CLM Act 

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is significant 
enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act). Management of the 
contamination is regulated by the EPA under the CLM Act. Regulatory notices are available on the EPA's 
Contaminated Land Public Record. 
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EPA Site Management Class 

Contamination currently 
regulated under the  

POEO Act 

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is significant 
enough to warrant regulation. Management of the contamination is regulated under the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act). The EPA's regulatory actions under the POEO Act are available on 
the POEO public register. 

Contamination being 
managed via the planning 

process (EP&A Act) 

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is significant 
enough to warrant regulation. The contamination of this site is managed by the consent authority under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) planning approval process, with EPA involvement as 
necessary to ensure significant contamination is adequately addressed. The consent authority is typically a local 
council or the Department of Planning and Environment. 

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the  

CLM Act 

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act). The contamination was addressed under the CLM Act. 

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the  

POEO Act 

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. The 
contamination was addressed by the appropriate consent authority via the planning process under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 

Contamination was 
addressed via the 
planning process 

(EP&A Act) 

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. The 
contamination was addressed by the appropriate consent authority via the planning process under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 

Ongoing maintenance 
required to manage 

residual contamination 
(CLM Act) 

The EPA has determined that ongoing maintenance, under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM 
Act), is required to manage the residual contamination. Regulatory notices under the CLM Act are available on the 
EPA's Contaminated Land Public Record. 

 

2.4 OTHER EPA CONTAMINATION ISSUES (200m buffer)  

Former Gasworks Sites 

Site Location Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified    

 

James Hardie Asbestos Waste Contamination Legacy 

Site Location Type Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified     

 

Former Uranium Processing Site at Hunters Hill (NSW) 

Site  Location Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified    
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2.5 AVIATION FUEL DEPOTS/TERMINALS (200m buffer) 

Site name Description Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified     

2.6 AVIATION RESCUE FIRE FIGHTING FACILITIES (ARFF) (200m buffer) 

Site name Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified     

2.7 DERELICT MINES AND QUARRIES (200m buffer) 

Deposit Name Method Description Status Distance 
(m) Direction

Not identified      

2.8 DRY CLEANERS (200m buffer) 

Site name Location Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Koala Laundry 
249-251 Queen St, Concord West NSW 

2138 
Operational 76.3 east 

2.9 LIQUID FUEL DEPOTS/TERMINALS (200m buffer) 

Site name Owner Location Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

2.10 MILITARY FACILITIES (200m buffer) 

Site name Defence code Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified    

2.11 POWER STATIONS (200m buffer) 

Site name Owner Primary Fuel Type Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      
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2.12 SERVICE STATIONS (200m buffer) 

Site name Owner Location Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

2.13 SUBSTATION LOCATIONS (200m buffer) 

Site name Owner Location Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

2.14 TELEPHONE EXCHANGES (200m buffer) 

Site name Location Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified     

2.15 WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES (200m buffer) 

Site name Owner Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

2.16 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES (200m buffer) 

Site name Operator Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

2.17 UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE (UXO) SITES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE (DoD)  
(200m buffer) 

Site name  Site ID Description Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified     

2.18 OTHER POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED SITES (200m buffer) 

Other Potentially Contaminated Sites 

Site name Category Location Distance 
(m) Direction 

Circle C Transformers Electric Utility 
3 King St, Concord West NSW 

2138 
0.00 onsite 
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AJ Glass & Aluminium Pty Ltd Manufacturer 3 King St, Concord West NSW 
2138 

0.00 onsite 

Civardi Furniture Manufacturer 
202-210 George St, Concord 

West NSW 2138 
0.00 onsite 

Firmstone Flooring Specialists Pty Ltd Flooring Contractor 
212 George St, (Corner George 
and Station Ave) Concord West 

NSW 2138 
20 west 

 

Historical (Legacy) Landfills 

Site Location Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified    

Note: This is not an exhaustive list of all legacy landfills in NSW 

Parramatta River Catchment Land Use Areas – Zoning Changes 

Land Use 1943 Land Use 2005 Distance 
(m) Direction 

Industrial  Residential 0.00 
Onsite and 

north 

 

Parramatta River Catchment Land Use Areas – Reclamation Areas 

 On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Reclamation Area Not identified Yes 

*Many areas of Parramatta river have been reclaimed, often being used as rubbish dumps. 
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2.19 LICENSING UNDER THE POEO ACT 1997 (200m buffer) 

Licences 

EPL 
Number Licence holder Location Name Premise Address Fee Based Activity Distance 

(m) 
Direction 

 Not identified      

 

Delicensed Premises still Regulated by EPA, Licences Surrendered, Clean Up and Penalty Notices 

Licence 
Number Licence holder Name Premise Address Fee Based Activity Status Distance 

(m) Direction 

6839 
Fred Hosking 

Pty Ltd 
Fred Hosking 

Pty Ltd 
Station Ave 

Concord West 

Hazardous, 
Industrial or Group A 
Waste Generation or 

Storage 

No 
longer in 

force 
0.00 west 

2.20 NPI INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES (200m buffer) 

Facility name Address Primary ANZSIC Class Date Range Distance 
(m) Direction

Not identified      

2.21 PUBLIC REGISTER OF PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY LOOSE-FILL ASBESTOS 
INSULATION (On-site) 

Address Match Found 

Not identified  
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HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA 

1932 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Motor Cars, Lorries & 
Garages 

Williams MS 
28 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 134m East 

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1940 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Oils - Lubricating Oil Reclaiming Works King Street, Concord Address On Site  

French Polishers Wigins A L 112 Queen Street, Concord Address 30m East 

Grocers - Retail Perkins S 86 Queen Street, Concord Address 35m East 

Fruiterers & 
Greengrocers 

Henson A E 26 Victoria Avenue, Concord Address 134m East 

Engineers - General 
Westinghouse Brake (A/sia) 

Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord Street    

Engines - Internal 
Combustion Marine & 

Stationary 

McKAY H V MASSEY 
HARRIS PTY LTD 

George Street, Concord Street   

Machinery - Agricultural McKAY H V MASSEY 
HARRIS PTY LTD 

George Street, Concord Street   

Machinery - Agricultural Shearer David Ltd George Street, Concord Street   

Machinery - Agricultural 
Shearer John&Sons (Vic) 

Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord Street   

Machinery - General Interstate Replacement Co George Street, Concord Street   

Produce Merchants - 
Wholesale 

N.S.W. Produce Co Concord Avenue, Concord Street   

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1950 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Builders & Contractors Ryan CJ&Thompson DT 11 King, Concord West Address  On Site  

Motor Mechanics Sheedy F A 35 King Street, Concord West Address  On Site  

Tallow Merchants 
Oil Reclaiming Works (Paul 

Heiniger) 
King Street, Concord West Street On Site  
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Oil Merchants & Mfrs. Oil Reclaiming Works King Street, Concord West Street  On Site  

Oil Reconditioners Oil Reclaiming Works King Street, Concord West Street On Site  

Oil - Essential 
Oil Reclaiming Works Paul 

Heiniger 
King Street, Concord West Street On Site  

Oils-Lubricating 
Oil Reclaiming Works Paul 

Heiniger 
King Street, Concord West Street On Site  

Eucalyptus Oil Distillers 
Oil Reclaiming Works (Paul 

Heiniger) 
King Street, Concord West Street On Site  

Excavators 
Constructors (Engineering & 

Industrial) Ltd 
Concord Avenue & King Street, 

Concord West 
Street On Site  

Concrete Constructors (Engineering & 
Industrial) Ltd 

Concord Avenue & King Street, 
Concord West 

Street On Site  

Dry Cleaners and Dyers Gordon S & Co 245a Queen, Concord West Address 110m East 

Carriers-Light Patching G T 20 Cavendish, Concord West Address 122m East 

Silverware Mfrs. &/or 
W'salers 

Burns J T 
24 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 134m East 

Lampshade Mfrs. Barton Staggs&Co 
30 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 149m East 

Furniture - Mfrs. &/or 
W'salers 

Barton Staggs&Co 
30 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 149m East 

Furniture - Mfrs. &/or 
W'salers Staggs Barton&Ca 

30 Victoria Avenue, Concord 
West Address 149m East 

Plywoods Barton Staggs & Co 
30 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 149m East 

Painters, Decorators & 
Glaziers 

Clark & Cutmore 
174 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address 165m South 

Engineers - General Watts H C 15 Stuart Street, West Concord Address 178m East 

Machinery - Agricultural 
McKay H V Massey Harris 

Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord West Street   

Machinery - Agricultural 
Mitchell-Shearer Farm 

Machinery Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord West Street   

Air Equipment 
Westinghouse Brake (A/sia) 

Pty Ltd George Street, Concord West Street   

Tractors 
McKay H V Massey Harris 

Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord West Street   

Tractors 
Mitchell -Shearer Farm 

Machinery Pty Ltd 
George Street, Concord West Street   

Engineers - General 
Westinghouse Brake (A/sia) 

Ltd 
George Street, Concord West Street   

Engines - Internal 
Combustion, Marine & 

Stationary 

McKay H V Massey Harris 
Pty Ltd 

George Street, Concord West Street   

Taxis Concord West Taxi Rank Railway Station, Concord West Street   
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Machinery - Agricultural International Harvester Co of 
Aust Pty Ltd 

Concord West Street   

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1965 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Currently being 
Compiled 

     

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1970 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

CHEMICAL CLOSET 
MFRS. 

Australian Septic Closets 
Pty. Ltd., 

47 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

DRY CLEANERS, 
PRESSERS/ DYERS 

Rosemark Dry Cleaners, 200 George St., Concord West Address On site  

LAUNDRIES &/OR 
LAUNDRETTES 

P.L.S. INDUSTRIAL 
LAUNDERERS 

200 George St., Concord Address On site  

OILS—ESSENTIAL—
MERCH. 

Abel, Lemon & Co. Pty. Ltd., 204 George St., Concord West Address On site  

FOUNDRY SUPPLIES—
MACHINERY— 

IMPORTERS/DISTRIBU
TORS 

Abel, Lemon & Co. Pty. Ltd., 204 George St., Concord West Address On site  

FOUNDRY SUPPLIES—
METALS 

Abel, Lemon & Co. Pty. Ltd., 204 George St., Concord West Address On site  

ELECTRICAL 
SWITCHBOARD 

MANUFACTURERS 
Cadwallader, E. T., 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

ENGINEERS—
ELECTRICAL 

Cadwallader Engineering Pty. 
Ltd., 

3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

LAUNDRY MACHINERY 
& EQUIPMENT MFRS. 

&/OR DISTS. 
McKinnon Nicholls Pty. Ltd., 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

MANUFACTURERS' 
AGENTS 

McKinnon, Nlcholls Pty. Ltd., 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

TRANSFORMER MFRS. 
Cadwallader Engineering Pty. 

Ltd., 
3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

MOTOR 
GARAGES/ENGINEERS 

CONCORD WEST 
Pont Auto Service, 40 Victoria Ave., Concord West Address On Site  

MOTOR PAINTERS Pont Auto Service, 40 Victoria Ave., Concord West Address On Site  

MOTOR PANEL 
BEATERS 

Pont Auto Service, 40 Victoria Ave., Concord West Address On Site  

EARTH MOVING EQUIP. 
MFRS., IMPORTERS 

&/OR DISTS. 

O'Donnell, F. T. S. 
Griffin&Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 
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ELECTRIC CIRCUIT 
BREAKER 

MANUFACTURERS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S. Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRIC MOTOR 
INSTALLATION/ 
MAINTENANCE 
SPECIALISTS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S., Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRIC MOTOR 
WINDING/ REWINDING 

SPECIALISTS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S., Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRIC MOTORS—
REPAIRERS/ HIRERS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S„ 
Griffin&Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRIC POWER 
PLANT ENGINEERS/ 

INSTALLERS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S., 
Griffin&Co. Pty. Ltd, 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRIC SWITCH & 
CONTROL GEAR MFRS. 

&/OR DISTS. 

O'Donnell, F. T. S., 
Griffin&Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ELECTRICAL 
SWITCHBOARD 

MANUFACTURERS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S., Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

ENGINEERS—
ELECTRICAL 

O'Donnell, F. T. S. Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

FIRE PROTECTION 
APPLIANCE MFRS. 
&/OR ENGINEERS 

O'Donnell, F. T. S. Griffin & 
Co. Pty. Ltd., 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

FIRE PROTECTION 
APPLIANCE MFRS. 
&/OR ENGINEERS 

Reichel Automatic Fire Alarm 
Co. of Australia, 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

RADIO &/OR 
TELEVISION SALES & 
SERVICEMEN (R090) 

O'Donnell, F. T. S. 
Griffin&Co. Pty. Ltd., 

184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

CHEMISTS—
PHARMACEUTICAL 

Railway Pharmacy, 74 Queen St., Concord West Address 30m East 

CURTAIN 
MANUFACTURERS 

Rorle, K., 82-84 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

FURNITURE 
REPAIRERS/REMODEL

LERS 
Rorie, K., 82-84 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

ICE CREAM 
MFRS./DIST. Iced Delights, 251 Queen St., Concord West Address 70m East 

PACKAGING/PACKING 
SPEC. 

Hall, I. D & Son Pty. Ltd., 249 QueenSt., Concord West Address 70m East 

PLASTIC FABRICATORS 
& VACUUM FORMERS 

Hall, I. D. & Son Pty. Ltd., 249 Queen St., Concord West Address 70m East 

STOCK REMEDIES 
MANUFACTURERS 

&/OR DISTRIBUTORS 
Hall, I. D. & Son Pty. Ltd., 249 Queen St., Concord West Address 70m East 

STOCK REMEDIES 
MANUFACTURERS 

&/OR DISTRIBUTORS 
Yeh Pty. Ltd. 249 Queen St. Concord West Address 70m East 

CYCLE DEALERS & 
ACCESSORIES Fldge, W. H, 35 Victoria Ave, Concord West Address 88m East 

ELECTRICAL 
SUPPLIES/APPLIANCES 

RETAILERS 
Fidge, W. H., 35 Victoria Ave., Concord West Address 88m East 
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TAXIS Concord West Taxi Rank, Railway Stn., Concord West Street   

ENVELOPE 
MANUFACTURERS 

Hosking, F. Pty. Ltd., Station Ave., Concord West Street   

GREETING CARD 
MANUFACTURERS 

&/OR DISTRIBUTORS 
Hosking, F. Pty. Ltd., Station Ave., Concord West Street   

STATIONERS—MFRG. Hosking, F. Pty. Ltd., Station Ave., Concord West Street   

AGRICULTURAL 
MACHINERY- IMPS. 

&/OR DISTS. 

Massey Ferguson (Australia) 
Limited, 

George St., Concord Street   

AGRICULTURAL 
MACHINERY— MFRS. 

&/OR DISTS. 

Massey Ferguson (Aust.) 
Ltd., 

George St., Concord Street   

AGRICULTURAL 
MACHINERY PARTS 
MFRS. &/OR DISTS. 

Massey-Ferguson (Aust.) 
Ltd., George St., Concord Street   

AGRICULTURAL SPRAY 
EQUIPMENT MFRS. 

&/OR DISTS. 

WESTINGHOUSE BRAKE 
(Australasia) PTY. LTD. 

GEORGE STREET, CONCORD 
WEST 

Street   

AIR COMPRESSOR 
MFRS. &/OR DISTS. 

Westlnghouse Brake 
(Australasia) Pty. Ltd., George St., Concord West Street   

AUTOMATIC CONTROL 
EQUIPMENT IMPS. 

&/OR DISTS 

McKenzie A Holland (Aust.) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

BATTERY CHARGING & 
TESTING EQUIPMENT 

MFRS. 

McKenzie & Holland 
(Australia) Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

CONFIRMING HOUSES 
(SEE BUYING HOUSES) 

CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIP. MFRS. 

Massey-Ferguson (Aust.) 
Ltd., 

George St., Concord Street   

ENGINEERS—BRAKING 
Westinghouse Brake 

(Australasia) Pty. Ltd., 
George St., Concord West Street   

ENGINEERS—
COMPRESSED AIR 

Westinghouse Brake (A/asia) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

ENGINEERS—
GENERAL &/OR MFRG. 

&/OR MECHANICAL 

Westinghouse Brake 
(Australasia) Pty. Ltd., 

George St., West Concord Street   

ENGINEERS—MARINE 
(E675) 

Westinghouse Brake (A'asia) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

PUMP 
MANUFACTURERS 

&/OR DISTRIBUTORS 

Westinghouse Brake (A/asia) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

RAILWAY EQUIPMENT 
MFRS. &/OR 

DISTRIBUTORS 

McKenzie & Holland (Aust.) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

RECTIFIER 
MANUFACTURERS 

McKenzie & Holland (Aust.) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   

TRACTOR IMPORTS. 
&/OR MFRS. &/OR 

DISTS 

Massey-Ferguson (Australia) 
Limited, 

George St., Concord West Street   

VALVES/COCKS 
(STEAM/LIQUID, Etc.) 

MFRS./DISTS. 

Westinghouse Brake (A/asia) 
Pty. Ltd., 

George St., Concord West Street   
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PNEUMATIC 
EQUIPMENT- 
INDUSTRIAL 

WESTINGHOUSE BRAKE 
(AUSTRALASIA) PTY LTD 

George St., Concord West Street   

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1974 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Colours & Pigments - 
Mfrs &/or W'salers 

Abel Lemon & co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Electrical Switchboards 
- Mfrs. 

Cadwallader Engineering Pty 
Ltd 

3 King Street, Concord West Address On Site  

Transformers 
Cadwallader Engineering Pty 

Ltd 
3 King Street, Concord West Address On Site  

Abrasives Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Electrical Switchboards 
- Mfrs. 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 
184 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address 0m South 

Electric Motors & 
Generators 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George Street, Concord 
West 

Address 0m South 

Fire Protection 
Appliances & Engineers 

Reichel Automatic Fire Alarm 
Co of Aust 

184 George Street, Concord 
West 

Address 0m South 

Printers - Screen Hannis Printing Pty Ltd 82 Queen Street, Concord West Address 35m East 

Printers - Lithographic Hannis Printing Pty Ltd 82 Queen Street, Concord West Address 35m East 

Printers - Letterpress Hannis Printing 82 Queen Street, Concord West Address 35m East 

Paints & Varnishes - 
Mfrs. &/or W'salers 

Camfen Pty Ltd 
247b Queen Street, Concord 

West 
Address 110m East 

Rail & Railway Material Westinghouse Brake & 
Signal Co (aust) Pty Ltd 

George Street, Concord West Street    

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

1980 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Swimming Pool 
Equipment & Chemicals 

Caspa (NSW) Ltd 2 Station Avenue, Concord West Address On Site  

Chemical Suppliers Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Colours & Pigments 
Mfrs &/or W'salers 

Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Food Products Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Foundry Equipment & 
Supplies 

Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  
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Nuts-- Edible &/or 
Products 

Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 204 George Street, Concord 
West 

Address On Site  

Sail Makers Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Swimming Pool 
Equipment & Chemicals 

Abel Lemon & Co Pty Ltd 
204 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address On Site  

Laundries Workmans Overalls Pty Ltd 200 George St., Concord West Address On Site  

Overall Hire Services Workmans Overalls Pty Ltd. 200 George St., Concord West Address On Site  

Builders & Contractors McAtamney A J 30 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Electrical Appliances - 
W'sale 

Dobson David Pty Ltd 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Electrical Engineers 
Cadwallader Engineering 

(NSW) Pty Ltd 
3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Electrical Switches & 
Control Equipment 

Thomson Trading 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Electronic Engineers Oryx Electronics 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Electronic Engineers 
Thomas & Walters 
Electronics Pty Ltd 

3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Machine Tools - 
Engineers 

J C & E R Engineering 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Transformers 
Cadwallader Engineering 

(NSW) Pty Ltd 3 King St., Concord West Address On Site  

Battery Charging 
Equipment 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electric Motors & 
Generators 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electric Motors & 
Generators - Repairs 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electrical Engineers O'Donhell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electrical Switchboards 
- Mfrs &/or W'Salers 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electronic Engineers O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Electroplating Supplies O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Fire Protection 
Equipment & 
Consultants 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Rectifiers & Inverters O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Safety Devices - 
Industrial 

O'Donnell Griffin Pty Ltd 184 George St., Concord West Address 0m South 

Builders & Contractors-
--Alterations & Repairs Butynol Fixers (NSW) Pty Ltd 76 Queen St., Concord West Address 30m East 
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Printers - General Hannis Printing & Publishing 
Pty Ltd 

76 Queen St., Concord West Address 30m East 

Printers - General Lilyfield Printing 76 Queen St., Concord West Address 30m East 

Chemists - 
Pharmaceutical 

Railway Pharmacy 74 Queen St.,Concord West Address 30m East 

Pharmaceutical 
Products - Mfrs &/or 

W'salers 
Oto Laboratories 74 Queen St.,Concord West Address 30m East 

Glass Merchants &/or 
Glaziers 

Ace Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Glass Merchants &/or 
Glaziers Concord Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Leadlights &/or Repairs Ace Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Mirrors Ace Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Shower Screens Ace Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Shower Screens Concord Glass 86 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Lighting Composite Lighting Pty Ltd 82 Queen St., Concord West Address 35m East 

Ice Cream Mfrs &/or 
W'salers Iced Delights 251 Queen St., Concord West Address 70m East 

Hardware - Retail Concord West Home Centre 
25 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 112m East 

packaging, Filling & 
Sealing Equipment 

Orion Electronic Equipment 
(NSW) Pty Ltd 

17 Victoria Avenue, Concord 
West 

Address 186m East 

Plastics - Machinery & 
Equipment 

Orion Electronic Equipment 
(NSW) Pty Ltd 

17 Victoria Avenue, Concord 
West 

Address 186m East 

Seals - Oil &/or 
Mechanical 

Flavell Pty Ltd 
17 Victoria Avenue, Concord 

West 
Address 186m East 

Envelopes - Mfrs &/or 
W'salers 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Photographic Supplies 
Mfrs &/or W'salers Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Printers Supplies & 
Services 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Stationers - Mfrg &/or 
W'sale 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Produce Merchants - 
W'sale 

Doust & Rabbidge Pty Ltd Concord Avenue, Concord West Street   

Stock Feeds & 
Supplements 

Doust & Rabbidge Pty Ltd Concord Avenue, Concord West Street   

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
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1990 HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATA (200m buffer) 

Activity Name Address Positional 
accuracy 

Distance 
(m) * Direction

Printers - General 
Chippendale Printing Co Pty 

Ltd 
204 George, Concord Address On Site  

Printers - Lithographic 
Chippendale Printing Co Pty 

Ltd 
204 George, Concord Address On Site  

Electronic Equipment 
Mfrs &/or W'salers 

Thomas P Electronics Pty 
Ltd 

3 King, Concord West Address On Site  

Transformers 
Cadwallader Engineering 

(NSW) Pty Ltd 
3 King, Concord West Address On Site  

Transformers Circle-C Transformers 3 King, Concord West Address On Site  

Electrical Switches & 
Control Equipment 

Thomas P 3 King Street, Concord West Address On Site  

Stock Feeds & 
Supplements 

Doust & Rabbidge Pty Ltd 
Cnr. Concord Avenue & King 

Street, Concord West 
Street On-Site  

Grain & Produce - 
W'sale 

Doust & Rabbidge Pty Ltd 
Cnr Concord Avenue & King 

Street, Concord West 
Street  On-Site  

Electric Motors & 
Generators - Repairs 

O'Donnell Griffin 
184 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address 0m South 

Electrical Accessories - 
Mfrs &/or W'salers 

ANI Energy Controls 184 George, Concord West Address 0m South 

Fire Protection 
Equipment & 
Consultants 

O'Donnel Griffin 184 George, Concord West Address 0m South 

Transformers Ani Energy Controls 
184 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address 0m South 

Safety Equipment & 
Accessories 

O'Donnell Griffin 
184 George Street, Concord 

West 
Address 0m South 

Leadlights &/or Repairs Concord Glass 86 Queen, Concord West Address 35m East 

Lighting, Fittings & 
Accessories- Mfrs &/or 

W'salers 
Composite Lighting Pty Ltd 82 Queen Street, Concord West Address 35m East 

Waste Reduction & 
Disposal Services Joes Waste Disposal 20 Wunda Road, Concord West Address  195m East 

Envelopes - Mfrs &/or 
W'salers 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Printers Supplies & 
Services 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

Stationers - Mfrg &/or 
W'sale 

Hosking Fred Pty Ltd Station Avenue, Concord West Street   

* If no distance is provided, address no longer exists.  
 

Land Insight and resources use a number of different address georeferencing methods and characterised them according to the 
following criteria: completeness (match rates) and positional accuracy. When address do not contain specific street numbers or a 
match is not found, records identified as being in the surrounding areas are included for reference.  
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Historical dataset positional accuracy and georeferencing results explanation 

Positional 
accuracy  Georeferenced  Description 

Address Located to the address level When street address and names fully matched. 

Street Located to the street centroid When street names match but no exact address was found. Location is approximate. 

Building Located to the structure, 
building or complex  

When building, residential complex or structure name match but no exact address 
was found. Location is approximate. 

Suburb Located to the suburb area  When suburb name match but no exact address was found. Location is approximate. 

Council Located to the council area  When council name match but no exact address was found. Location is approximate. 

Not georeferenced Not found When it was not georeferenced, and address could not be found.  
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Section 3 Other Environmental Constraints 

3.1 FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL HERITAGE (200m buffer) 

Local Environment Plan (LEP) Heritage  

Site Name Site ID Significance Type Distance 
(m)* Direction 

Powell's Creek Reserve - landscape I467 Local Item - General 0.00 onsite 
Concord West Railway Station - train station I394 Local Item - General 12.30 east 

Concord West Railway Station park - 
landscape 

I395 Local Item - General 35.40 east 

Shop I466 Local Item - General 105.70 east 
Street trees - landscape I517 Local Item - General 107.09 east 

St Ambrose School - school I392 Local Item - General 121.80 south-east 

National Heritage List (NHL)  

Site Name Site ID Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

Register of the National Estate (RNE)  

Site Name Site ID Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Parramatta and Lane Cove Rivers Landscapes 14309 Natural Indicative Place 0.00 onsite 

Homebush Bay Wetlands 19263 Natural Registered 37.25 west 

Non-Aboriginal heritage item (Local)  

Site Name Site ID Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

Non-Aboriginal heritage item (SHR)*  

Site Name Site ID Listing nº Plan nº Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      
*State Heritage Register  

Commonwealth Heritage List (CHL)  

Site Name Site ID Class Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified       
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World Heritage Area (WHA)  

Site Name Site ID IUCN  Status Distance 
(m) Direction 

Not identified      

3.2 BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND (200m buffer) 

Category On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Not identified    

3.3 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY 14, 26 AND 71 (200m buffer) 

Type Name ID Effective On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Not identified      

3.4 FLOOD HAZARD AREA (200m buffer) 

Name On the Property? Within Record Search Buffer? 

Not identified Not identified Not identified 
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